measure for the implementation period of the collective agreement with bi-weekly 
consultation with the AFS national executive. 

The provisions of this Agreement shall be implemented by the parties within a period of 
one hundred and fifty (150) days from the date of signing. 

This memorandum of understanding will expire one hundred and fifty-one (151) days 
after the date of signing of the collective agreement. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 44.05 on the calculation of retroactive 
payments and clause 47.03 on the collective agreement implementation period, 
this memorandum is to give effect to the understanding reached between the Employer

[...]

recognition of extended implementation timeframes and the significant number of 
transactions that have not been entered in the pay system as of the date when 
the historical salary records are retrieved.  

b. Employees in the bargaining unit for whom the collective agreement is not 
implemented within one-hundred and eighty one (181) days after signature will 
be entitled to a fifty dollar ($50) non-pensionable amount; these employees will 
be entitled to an additional fifty dollar ($50) non-pensionable amount for every 
subsequent complete period of ninety (90) days their collective agreement is not